

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
C.M.P. No. 1095 of 2025

Nand Kishore Tiwari

..... **Petitioner(s)**

Vrs.

Sri Shivjee the 'Shivling' and the deity established in the Shiwala, at Village and P.O. Shahpur, P.S. Chainpur, District Palamau & Ors.

..... **Opposite Party(s)**

.....

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH KUMAR

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. Amar Kumar Sinha, Advocate

For the O.P. No.1 to 6 : Mr. Jai Prakash, Sr. Advocate
Mr. Deepak Kr. Singh, Advocate
Mr. Prashant Kr Rai, Advocate
Mr. Amitesh Kr. Geasen, Advocate

05/24.02.2026 It appears from the Office note that notices were issued upon opposite parties, out of whom notice upon opposite party nos. 1 to 7 and 14 have been served through their respective counsels in the court below and, as such, notice upon them is complete.

2. Notice upon opposite party no. 9 has returned unserved as counsel for the opposite party no. 9 refused to accept it. Accordingly, notice upon opposite party no. 9 is deemed to be valid.

3. Issue notice upon the unserved opposite party nos. 8,10,11,12 and 13 through the process of Court below, for which, requisites etc. must be filed by Friday i.e., 27.02.2026, failing which, the present C.M.P. shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Bench.

(Rajesh Kumar, J.)