

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
C.M.P. No.1095 of 2025

Nand Kishore Tiwari

...

Petitioner

Versus

Sri Shivjee the 'Shivling' and the deity established in the Shiwala, at
Village and P.O. Shahpur, P.S. Chainpur, District Palamau & Others

...

Opposite Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioner : Mr. Amar Kr. Sinha, Sr. Advocate

Mr. Sumit Kumar, Advocate

Mr. Kundan Kr. Ambastha, Advocate

For the Opp. Parties : Mr. Prashant Kr. Rai, Advocate

Mr. Deepak Kr. Singh, Advocate

Order No:-07 Dated:-22-07-2026

Heard the parties.

Notice issued to the opposite party Nos.8, 10 to 13 has not
been validly served.

Issue fresh notice to the opposite party Nos.8, 10 to 13.

The petitioner is directed to file sperate set of fresh requisites
for service of notice upon the opposite party Nos.8, 10 to 13 in their
present and correct address by speed post as well as under process
of the court within three weeks failing which; this C.M.P. shall stand
dismissed without further reference to the Bench.

Rule is made returnable within six weeks.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner
is desirous of serving *Dosti* Notice on the opposite party Nos.8, 10 to
13 in addition to the notice in both ways.

The petitioner is directed to file an extra set of requisites for
the same.

If the extra set of requisites for *Dosti* notice is filed, the same
be handed over to the learned counsel for the petitioner as well for
effecting personal service of notice on the opposite party Nos.8, 10
to 13.

In case the requisites are filed, list this case after receipt of the service report of the notice issued to the opposite party Nos.8, 10 to 13.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)

Dated-22.07.2026-Animesh/